the “COP Group”), was consider as a common control combination. Accordingly, the
unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements of the Group for the six
months ended 30 June 2014, was prepared using the principle of Accounting
Guideline 5 “Merger Accounting for Common Control Combinations” issued by the
HKICPA, as if they had been combined from the date when the COP Group first
came under the control of the controlling party of the Group and COP Group.

China State Construction International Holdings Limited
Interim Report 2015

94

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

(2) BASIS OF PREPARATION (CONTINUED)
Effect of application of common control combination
The effect of application of common control combination, in accordance with
Accounting Guideline 5, on the Group’s results for the six months ended 30 June
2014 by line items presented in the unaudited condensed consolidated income
statement (extracts) and unaudited condensed consolidated cashflow statements
(extracts) are as follows:

For the
six months

ended
30 June 2014

Effect of
acquisition of

COP Group

For the
six months

ended
30 June 2014

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(as previously

presented) (as restated)

Revenue 14,258,816 24,610 14,283,426
Costs of sales (12,257,115) (14,776) (12,271,891)
Other income and other
 gains, net 266,849 36 266,885
Administrative expenses (380,445) (10,517) (390,962)
Finance costs (264,715) (2,740) (267,455)
Income tax expenses, net (312,982) (2,774) (315,756)

Earnings per share
 (HK cents)
 Basic 37.66 (0.16) 37.50

 Diluted 37.13 (0.16) 36.97

China State Construction International Holdings Limited
Interim Report 2015

95

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

(2) BASIS OF PREPARATION (CONTINUED)
Effect of application of common control combination (Continued)

For the
six months

ended
30 June 2014

Effect of
acquisition of

COP Group

For the
six months

ended
30 June 2014

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(as previously

presented) (as restated)

Net cash from operating
 activities 182,698 14,881 197,579
Net cash (used in)/from
 investing activities (2,046,395) 9 (2,046,386)
Net cash from/(used in)
 financing activities 3,615,246 (2,215) 3,613,031

China State Construction International Holdings Limited
Interim Report 2015

96

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

(3) APPLICATION OF NEW AND REVISED STANDARDS, AMENDMENTS,
INTERPRETATION AND IMPROVEMENT TO EXISTING STANDARDS
The accounting policies used in the condensed consolidated financial statements are
consistent with those followed in the preparation of the Group’s annual financial
statements for the year ended 31 December 2014. The revised standard and
improvements to existing standards, which are mandatory for the financial year
beginning on or after 1 January 2015, are either currently not relevant to the Group